- port, annually, to the court with reference to the conditions and disposition and other pertinent facts relative to the probationers, work of the department and shall furnish a copy of such report to the board of county commissioners, the commissioner of public welfare, and to the commissioner of corrections.
- Sec. 8. Salaries; personnel practices. Subdivision 1. The chief probation officer and all the employees of the department shall receive such compensation as shall be fixed by the judges of the district court of the county.
- Subd. 2. The judges of the district court shall have the right to establish rules and regulations as to personnel practices.
- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 636.21, is amended to read:
- 636.21 Salaries payable out of Ramsey county treasury. All annual salaries mentioned in sections 636.09 to 636.22 I to 9 of this act shall be payable out the county treasury in equal monthly instalments.
- Sec. 10. **Repealer.** Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 636.13, 636.15, 636.17, 636.18, 636.20, and 636.22, are repealed.
- Sec. 11. **Effective date.** Except as provided in this section, this act shall take effect upon final enactment. Subdivision 1 of Section 8 of this act, is effective retroactive to January 1, 1945.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 470-S. F. No. 2035

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing capital loans to Independent School Districts No. 14 and No. 16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesoa:

Section 1. Independent School Districts No. 14 and 16; capital loans. Independent School District No. 14, Fridley, Minnesota, may apply to the maximum effort school loan committee of the state for a capital loan in an amount not to exceed \$2,000,000, in lieu of issuing a like amount of the bonds authorized by the voters of said district pursuant to Laws 1963, Chapter 251, if the resolution making such application is adopted by the favorable vote of all

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

members of the school board. The committee is authorized to make such loans without regard to any conditions or qualifications in the maximum effort school aid law except those stated and referred to in Minnesota Statutes, Section 124.43, Subdivisions 4 and 5.

- Independent School District No. 16, whose area includes parts of Fridley, Spring Lake Park, and Blaine, Minnesota, may apply to the maximum effort school loan committee of the state for a capital loan in an amount not to exceed \$5,500,000, in lieu of issuing the bonds in the amount of \$3,500,000 authorized by Laws 1965, Chapter 27, for the purpose of the acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses and the restoration and replacement of buildings, sites, equipment and furnishings destroyed or damaged by tornado, if the resolution authorizing the making of such application is adopted by the favorable vote of all members of the school board. The committee is authorized to make such loans without regard to any conditions or qualifications in the maximum effort school aid law, except those referred to in Minnesota Statutes, Section 124.43, Subdivisions 4 and 5. In the event that the school district receives payments on insurance covering the destruction or damage which is restored and replaced by the use of proceeds of such capital loan, such insurance proceeds shall be applied by the school district to repay so much of the loan as is not needed with said insurance proceeds to pay the total cost of such restoration and replacement.
- Sec. 3. In anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of the capital loans authorized in this act, the school board of either of said districts may issue temporary notes or certificates of indebtedness, for the payment of which the districts' full faith and credit shall be pledged. These obligations shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that they may be sold at public or private sale; they shall mature within three years from date of issue; they shall not be issued until and unless the district receives notice from the maximum effort school loan committee that a capital loan has been approved and will be made as soon as funds are available; all proceeds of the capital loan shall be applied to the sinking fund for the temporary obligations, to the extent necessary to retire the same; and in the event for any reason whatsoever insufficient funds shall be available for the repayment of such temporary obligations at maturity, said school districts shall by resolution refund the same, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.
- Sec. 4. The powers granted in this act are supplemental to and not in substitution for any other powers granted to either of said school districts by any general or special law. This act is determined to be remedial in character, being necessary to protect the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

financial credit in such school districts, and to provide for the continuation of their necessary functions in the state school system.

Sec. 5. This act shall become effective as to each of the school districts designated in sections 1 and 2 upon approval by a majority of all the members of the school board of each such district and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 471—H. F. No. 543

An act relating to the state board of hairdressing and beauty culture examiners, and the powers and duties thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 155.02 by adding a subdivision; 155.05; 155.06, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 155.09, Subdivisions 1 and 5; 155.11, Subdivisions 4 and 7; 155.15; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 155.10 and 155.203.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 7a. **Beauticians; regulation.** A junior instructor is a licensed operator who is working under the supervision of a senior instructor for one year. The license fee for junior instructor is \$1.
- A senior instructor is a manager-operator having a high school education or its equivalent and who has had two years of practical experience or one year's experience as a junior instructor within the last five years, and who has passed an examination for a senior instructor. The fee for such examination is \$5.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 155.05, is amended to read:
- 155.05 Members of board. The governor shall appoint the members of the state board of hairdressing and beauty culture examiners, each of whom shall have had five years of experience within the last seven years and practice in this state in the occupation and practices as named within this chapter, and who is a senior instructor or has the qualifications to take the examination therefor, prior to the first appointment, one to serve one year, one to serve two years, and one to serve three years, or until their successors are

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.